

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6930-6931 OF 2005 AND 2121 OF 2006**

M/S. Larsen & Tourbo Ltd. ECC Const. Grp. Etc.

...Appellants

-VERSUS-

Commissioner of Central Excise, Hyderabad.

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Applications for restoration of appeals were listed before Hon'ble Court on 24.8.2015 when the following order was passed:

**“The instant interlocutory applications for restoration are allowed.  
The Civil appeals are restored to their respective original number.  
List the appeals on 01<sup>st</sup> September, 2015.**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO.6930-6931 OF 2005**

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO.2121 OF 2006**

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete as the notice on the sole respondent was served on 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2006, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

The Appeals are ready for hearing.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate  
006, New Lawyer's Chamber  
Supreme Court of India.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
New Lawyer's Chamber

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR