

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6930-6931 OF 2005, 2121 AND 6138 OF 2006

M/s Larsen & Turbo Ltd. ECC Const. Grp. Etc.

...Appellants

-VERSUS-

Commissioner of Central Excise, Hyderabad Etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 6930-6931 of 2005 and other connected matter were listed before Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“List the matters along with Civil Appeal no. 6138 of 2008 on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2015.”**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6930-6931 OF 2005

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2121 OF 2006

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as the notice on the sole respondent was served on 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2006, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6138 OF 2006

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as Mr. Ajay Pal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent.

It is further submitted that both the parties have filed statement of case. Copies of the same have been included in the paper books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. R.S. Jena, Advocate  
006, New Lawyers Chambers.
2. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
3. Mr. Ajay Pal, Advocate  
18, Lawyers Chambers.
- \*4. Mr. Kuldeep Singh,  
(Standing Counsel for the State of Punjab)  
312, Lawyers Chambers.

\*You are requested to file Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the respondent.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3